

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1918-1919/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 03/03/2009 in CRLMA No. 5/2009
& CRLMA No. 875/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

SHASHI AGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and permission to file synopsis and
list of dates and permission to file additional documents and
directions,Joint application on behalf of the petitioners and
respondent no. 4 for compromise settlement and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 30/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.
 Mr. Shiv Kant Arora, Adv.
 Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
 Mr. P.N. Gupta , Adv

Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Parves Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Subodh S. Patil, Adv.
Mr. Saurab Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.
Heard both sides.
The application is allowed.

....2/

-
In view of the settlement and the present order,
both the parties are directed to appear before the Sub
Divisional Magistrate, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttrakhand on
6th August, 2010.

The criminal appeals are disposed of accordingly
in terms of the signed order.

[Madhu Bala]

[Savita Sainani]

Sr.PA

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SMT. SHASHI AGGARWAL & ORS.

....APPELLANT/(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

....RESPONDENT/(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard both sides.

Subsequent to the filing of these matters, the contesting parties, namely, appellants and Respondent No. 4 have arrived at an amicable settlement and have filed joint application for recording the compromise arrived at between them. Both the parties as well as the respective counsel have signed the joint application. In view of the terms of settlement, the parties seek following relief i.e.

"(a) The present special leave petition may be disposed off as compromised with the directions to release the possession of farm land to the petitioners and the respondent no. 4 in terms of the present application and;

(b) The Hon'ble Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings under Section 145 and 146 Cr.P.C. initiated by the Sub-Divisional Magistrate Udham Singh Nagar and the Receivers be discharged accordingly".

...2/-

-2-

The application is allowed.

In view of the settlement and the present order, both the parties are directed to appear before the Sub Divisional Magistrate, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttrakhand on 6th August, 2010.

The criminal appeals are disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[P.SATHASIVAM]

.....J
[DR.B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHI
30TH JULY, 2010.